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Before Caffrey, Carlyle and Garcia, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the Los Angel es
Unified School District (D strict) to a proposed decision
(attached) by an adm nistrative |law judge (ALJ) in which the ALJ
found that the District had violated section 3543.5(b) and (c) of
the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA).! After

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Government Code. EERA section 3543.5 provides, in
pertinent part:



reviewing the entire record, including the parties' exceptions
and responses, the Board affirnms the ALJ's proposed deci sion.
JURI SDI CT1 ON |

PERB has jurisdiction over this case for the follomﬁng
reasons: The District is a public school enployer under EERA
The Associated Administrators of Los Angeles (AALA) at all tinmes
‘relevant has been the exclusive representative of a bargaining
unit of approximately 1,900 certificated supervisory enpl oyees.
Servi ce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 99 (SEHU at al
times relevant has been the exclusive representative of three
units of the District's classified enployees.? The joined party,
United Teachers Los Angeles (UTLA) at all tines relevant has been

the exclusive representative of a 31,000-nenber unit of teachers

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

For purposes of this subdivision, "enployee"
i ncludes an applicant for enploynent or
reenmpl oyment .

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

2These are an 8, 000-nenber unit of instructional aides, an
8, 000- menber unit of operations, support enployees and a 9, 400-
- nember unit of teaching assistants. -
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and other certificated enployees.® Also, the matter in dispute
was not subject to any grievance égreenent bet ween any of the
uni ons (AALA, SEIU or UTLA) and the District. Charges were
timely filed.
BACKGR(IJND

AALA and SEIU claimthat the collective bargaining agreenent
(CBA) between the District and UTLA contains an illegal provision
that prevents the District fromengaging in good faith bargaining
with their unions. The disputed provision is a bonus clause

whi ch reads:

"Me-Too" and_"Equitable Treatnent"
Agreenents: The District agrees that if it
enters into a "ne-too", "nost-favored
nations" or "equitable treatnent” provision
with any other District bargaining unit for
the 1994-95 school year, UTLA bargaining unit
menbers shall receiver |unp sum bonus

equi valent to 10% of the enpl oyees' 1994-95
annual salary. The parties, in the
interpretation and application of this
provision as to a "ne-too", "nost-favored
nations" or "equitable treatnent" provisions
are referring to the substance of such

provi sions that have been negoti ated between
the District and other District bargaining
units for the 1992-94 school years.
(1992-1994 CBA between UTLA and District,
Art. XV, section 1.0(e).)

3UTLA joined this case as a respondent.
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The bonus cl ause* requires the District to pay a 10 percent
sal ary bonus® to enployees represented by UTLA in the event the
District enters into "me-too" clauses w th any other bargaining
unit. AALA and SEIU filed charges only against the D strict and
al l eged that the bonus clause operates to violate EERA section
3543.5(a), (b) and (c).

ALJ'S PROPOSED DECI SI ON

The ALJ began his analysis by noting that EERA does not
specifically prohibit the type of bonus clause at issue here. |If
the effect of such a clause is repugnant to EERA, however, a

violation may be found. Usi ng Banning_Unified School District

(1985) PERB Deci sion No. 536 (Banning)® for gui dance, the ALJ
recited a "flexibility" test:
Specifically, the question is whether the
di sputed clause restricts the enployer's
"flexibility" to negotiate wth other
excl usive representatives.
Applying that standard to the facts before him the ALJ

found overwhel m ng evidence that the clause would prevent good

“I'n the proposed decision, the ALJ refers to the disputed
clause as an "anti-nme-too" clause, since it enforces a high
penalty should the enployer again agree to a "nme-too" clause with
any other union. Throughout the record, this type of clause is
also referred to as a "nost-favored nation," "equitable
treatnment” or "parity" provision.

®The estimated cost, should the District ever have to pay
the 10 percent bonus, ranges from$112 million (UTLA s estimate)
to $127 mllion (E)strlct s and AALA and SEIU s estimte). The
vari ati on depends on the nunber of nenbers in the unit when the
penalty is cal cul at ed.

°Affirmed in Banning_Teachers Assn. v. _Public Enployment
Relations Bd. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799 [244 Cal .Rptr. 671].
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faith negotiations and stated that it "seens |likely that such was
exactly the intended effect.” He concluded that the huge size of
t he bonus nmakes it "inconceivable" that the District would agree
.to ot herwi se legal "nme-too" clauses with the other units, and
therefore found viol ati ons of EERA section 3543.5(b) and (c);
however, the ALJ found no violation of 3543.5(a), since there was
no evidence that the failure to negotiate in good faith also
deni ed to individual enployees rights protected by EERA.  The
remedy ordered in the proposed decision_was to void and nullify
the clause and require the District to post a notice of the
vi ol ation.

DI STRI CT' EXCEPT]

The District excepts 'to the ALJ's proposed decision on
several grounds. First, the District clainms that the ALJ omtted
a finding that District policy is to treat all unions equitably
during 1994-95 school year negdtiations; the policy expressed
intent to negotiate with each unit on its own nerits.’

Second, the District argues that the bonus clause does not
vi ol ate Banning. and that "flexibility" was the wong test.

UTLA S EXCEPT] ONS

UTLA objects to the ALJ's characterization of the weight of

evi dence as "overwhelmng." Likew se, UTLA objects to the ALJ's

conclusion that "the huge size of the bonus nakes it

‘Since we find that this policy is only be one of the many
factors- that bear on the legality of the District's notive, it
did not change the conclusion reached by the ALJ.
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i nconcei vabl e" that the District would agree to otherw se |ega
clauses with the other units.
DI SCUSSI ON

The District argues that the ALJ misstated the holding in
Banni ng because "flexibility" is the wong test for measuring the
legality of a bonus clause. W agree with the District on that
point, but we still find that the District has conmitted a
violation of EERA for the reasons expl ai ned bel ow.

A review of Banning and the unani nous decision of the
California Suprene Court affirmng Banning leads to the

conclusion that restricted flexibility is not the test for

legality of a bonus clause. To the contrary; those cases nerely
recogni ze that restricted flexibility is a natural consequence of
favored cl auses.

I n Banni ng, the issue was whether a proposed parity clause
in an agreenent between a classified unit and the Banning Unified
School District was a per se violation of EERA. In the parity
agréenent at issue, classified enployees' subsequent salary
increases would be tied to those achieved on behalf of the
certified unit enployees. The parity clause was alleged to
vi ol ate EERA' s mandate of separate unit negotiation.

I n Banni ng, the Board also held that parity clauses are not
per se illegal, since negotiators have a right to bargain for a
goal. To find such clauses illegal per se mght interfere with
| abor peace and enhanced communi cations. Therefore, the legality

~of parity clauses is to be decided on a case-by-case basis.



Since there was no evidence of bad faith bargaining in that case,
PERB found that the clause did not restrict the district's
flexibility to negotiate with the other unit. "Flexibility" was
not adopted as a test; rather, it was just one indicator of
whet her a particular clause directly prohibited another
bargaining unit fromachieving a legitimate goal in negotiations.
Looking at all the facts, the Board found no viol ation of EERA
Affirm ng Banning, the California Supreme Court, in Banning

Teachers Assn. v. Public Enploynent Relations Bd., supra,

44 Cal .3d 799, also rejected a "flexibility" test to determ ne
the legality of parity agreenents, noting that:

Parity agreenments no nore restrict the
District's bargaining position than do the
confines of a limted budget which exi st
absent such agreenent. Each enpl oyee

bargai ning unit necessarily has an inpact on
t he negotiations of every other unit,
regardl ess of the order in which contracts
are negotiated or whether the District enters
into parity agreenents.

- - . - - + - - - - * + + . » - . . - . - -

A parity agreenent, which is a contractua
budgetary restriction, is no nore a

di sincentive to bargain than is a finite
budget absent such agreenent. [Ild. at
807-808. ]

Declining to hold that parity agreenments constitute a per se
violation of the statutory duty to negotiate in good faith, the

~California Suprenme Court supported deferral to administrative



agencies to decide, on a case-by-case basis, whether a given
-parity agreement violates |abor laws. [Ild._at 808.]°
Al t hough there is |ittle PERB precedent interpreting the

Banni ng vi ew, federal |abor |aw provides guidance to determ ne
the legality of conduct. Sheet Metal Workers Local 80 (Linbach
Co.) 305 NLRB 312 [138 LRRM 1468] (Linbach), affirned in relevant
part by the U S. Court of Appeals, exam ned the union's notive to
determ ne whether its conduct® anobunted to an illegal secondary
boycott, in violation of the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA),
which provides that it is an unfair |abor practice for a union
to:

.o engage in, or to induce or encourage

any individual enployed by any person engaged

in conmmerce ... to engage in, a strike or a

refusal in the course of his enploynent to

use, manufacture, process, transport, or

ot herwi se handle or work on any goods,

articles, materials, or conmmodities or to

performany services . . . ." [NRA section

8(b)(4), 29 U S.C section 158(b)(4).]
The Linbach court agreed with the National Labor Relations Board
(NLRB) that the uni on had a notive to achieve an illéga

objective, citing Gottfried v. Sheet Metal Wrkers (1989)

‘ 8The California Suprene Court thus expressly left open the
possibility that "under different circunstances an enpl oyer m ght
violate the EERA by entering into a parity agreenent." [ld. at
809. ]

°The union had disclained representati on of menbers who
stayed with Linbach, followed by various other acts such as
distributing letters to the nenbership encouraging themto walk
off the job; speaking to various enployees to convince themto
| eave Linbach; announcing to union nenbers that enpl oyees staying
on with Linmbach as nonunion | abor woul d be subject to a |oss of
pensi on benefits,. anong other tactics.
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876 F.2d 1245 [131 LRRM 2488] (Cottfried) for the proposition
that "an action nofnally | awful may be unlawful if undertaken to
acconpl i sh a forbidden objective." The Linbach court had "no
doubt” that the union's otherw se |awful conduct was "intended"
to achieve an illegal objective.?®
In Kenrich Petrochenicals v. NLRB (1990) 893 F.2d 1468
[133 LRRM 2417] (Kenrich), the U S. Court of Appeals applied the
NLRB rule that an otherw se |egal act beconmes illegal if the
objective is to achieve an unfair |abor practice. In Kenrich.
t he enpl oyer had di scharged a supervisor, normally an unfettered
right of an enpl oyer since supervisors are not protected
enpl oyees under the NLRA. However, it was alleged that the
firing had an illegal objective: to send a nessage and retaliate
agai nst protected enpl oyees. The court held:
Once a prima facie case [of a violation] is
establ i shed the burden shifts to the enployer
[respondent] to prove by a preponderance of

the evidence that it would have [acted as it
did] even absent its unlawful notivation.

(Kenrich. supra, at 1479.) -
Simlarly, in NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp. (1983)

462 U.S. 393 [113 LRRM 2857] (Iransportation Managenent). the

U.S. Suprene Court provides a detailed discussion 6f the evi dence

rules in a "repugnancy" case under the NLRA. After review ng al

t he evidence! in this case, and énploying the tests of Kenrich

“Linbach at 313, citing Gottfried, 876 F.2d 1245 at 1247,

"For exanple, Board President Leticia Quezada testified that
"the inplenentation of this ten percent . . . was never
foreseen.” (RT. p. 23, lines 18-19.) Later, "The prospect of
paying a ten percent [penalty], however dimthat prospect m ght
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and Jransportation Managenent, we conclude that the District

acqui esced in the goal of UTLA, and had little or no intention of
negotiating nme-too clauses in the future with other unions.
Despite UTLA's exceptions on this point, testinony shows that the
ALJ correctly characterized the weight of evidence as
“"overwhelmng." Likew se, we are not persuaded by UTLA s
objection to the ALJ's conclusion that "the huge size of the
bonus mekes it inconceivable" that the District would agree to
ot herwi se legal clauses with the other units.
. cawausias

Al t hough the ALJ correctly ruled that the District has
commtted a violation of EERA section 3543.5(b) and (c), the
proper test is not "restricted flexibility." Under Banning and
federal precedent, the legality of a contract provision should be
measured by the particular facts and notives that exist in a
gi ven case using the rules enployed in Kenrich and

Transportati on Managenent.

ORDER
Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of [aw
and the entire record in this case, the Board finds that the
Los Angeles Unified School District (Dstrict) violated the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA), Governnent -Code

be, | think would put us back into the deficit colum.” (RT. p.
29, lines 2-4.) Simlarly, another District representative (Mrk
Shrager), responding to questions regarding the inpact on the
District if it had to pay a penalty under the bonus clause,
testified that it "would be a very difficult task . . . | don't
want to say it would be inpossible, but it would be close to it."
(RT. p. 94, lines 25-26 and p. 95, lines 3-4.)
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section 3543.5(b) and (c) . The District violated EERA by-
agreeing to an illegal bonus provision in its contract with the
United Teachers Los Angeles (UTLA). The provision would require
the District to pay a 10 percent bonus to nenbers of the UTLA-
represented unit if the District agrees to a "nme-too" clause with
any other bargaining unit in 1994-95. Because this action had
the additional effect of interfering wwth the right of the
Associ ated Adm nistrators of Los Angel es and Service Enpl oyees

I nternational Union, Local 99 to represent their nenmbers, the
agreenent to the illegal clause also was a violation of EERA
section 3543.5(b).

The all egation that the District's conduct vi oI. ated section
3543.5(a) and all other allegations are hereby DI SM SSED.

Pursuant to EERA section 3541.5(c), it hereby is ORDERED
that the District, its governing board and its representatives
shal | :

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Agreeing in negotiations with UTLA to any provision
whi ch by specific wording or effect would preclude the District
from negotiating about any |awful ~subject with the exclusive
representatives of other bargaining units.

2. Gving any present or prdspective effect to Article
X'V, section 1.0(e) of the 1992-1994 agreenent between the
District and UTLA.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF EERA:

11



1. Wthin thirty-five (35) days follow ng the date
this decision is no | onger subject to reconsideration, post at
all work |ocations where notices to enpl oyees are customarily
pl aced, copies of tHe Notice attached as an Appendi x hereto.

The Notice nust be signed by an authorized ageht of the District,
i ndi cating that_the District will conmply with the terns of this
Order. Such posting shall be maintained for a period of thirty
(30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
ensure that the Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced
or covered with any other material.

2. Witten notification of the actions taken to.conply
with this Oder shall be nade to the Los Angel es Regi onal
Director of the Public Enpl oynment Rel ations Board in accord with

the director's instructions.

Menber Carlyle joined in this Decision.

Menber Caffrey's concurrence begins on page 13.
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CAFFREY, Menber, concurring: | concur in the finding that
the Los Angeles Unified School District (D strict) violated
sections 3543.5(b) and (c) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA) when it agreed to a bonus clause in its
1992- 1994 col |l ective bargaining agreenent (CBA) with United
Teachers Los Angeles (UTLA). | wite separately to distance
mysel f fromthe unfortunate analysis i ncluded in the majority
opi ni on. |

As noted by the adm nistrative law judge (ALJ), the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) has held that agreeing
to a CBA provision such as a "ne-too" clause, or the bonus clause
at issue in this case, does not constitute a per se violation of

EERA. (Banning_Uni fied School District (1985) PERB Deci sion

No. 536.) Instead, the Board will review these provisions o'n a
case-by-case basis to determ ne whether they have the effect of
precl udi ng good faith negotiations with other parties. (1bid.)
Where a "me-too" or bonus clause has that effect, it will be
found to viol ate EERA

The ALJ properly found that the effect of the bonus clause
in this case is clear and unm stakable. Under the clause, the
District would be required to pay a bonus to UTLA nenbers of at
least $110 million if it negotiated a "ne-too" provision with any
other District bargaining unit. The obvious result was that the
District was effectively barred fromnegotiating in good faith
with the Associated Adninistrators of Los Angel es and Servi ce

Enpl oyees International Union, Local 99 (AALA and SEIU) over the
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subject of "me-too" clauses, a |lawful subject of bargaining.
Accordingly, the District vidlated EERA when it agreed to the
bonus cl ause with UTLA.

For reasons that are not clear, the majority eschews the
strai ghtforward anal ysis enployed by the ALJ, preferring a
di scussi on of secondary boycott and enpl oyer discrimnation caseé
consi dered by the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB), and an
assessnent of the notives of the Ejstrict_and UTLA in agreeing to
the bonus clause. Regardless of its notives, the District's
action was unlawful because it had the effect of preventing good
. faith bargaining with AALA and SEIU. The majority's reliance on
unrel ated NLRB cases to reach the sweeping conclusion that the
legality of a contract provision should be neasured by the
nmotives of the parties seriously distorts both the cited |ega
precedent and the issue presented by this case. | reject this

unsupported and incorrect view.
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APPENDI X '
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD
An agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. LA-CE-3336,
Associated Adm nistrators _of Los Angeles and Service Enployees
International Union. Local 99 v. Los Angeles Unified School
District, in which all parties, including the United Teachers Los
Angel es (UTLA), had the right to participate, it has been found
that the Los Angeles Unified School District (D strict) has
vi ol ated section 3543.5(b) and (c) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ations Act (EERA). The District violated EERA by agreeing to
an illegal bonus provision in its contract with the UTLA.  The
provi sion would require the District to pay a 10 percent bonus to
menbers of the UTLA-represented unit if the District agrees to a
"me-too" clause with any other bargaining unit in 1994-95. This
action amounted to a failure to negotiate in good faith with the
Associ ated Adm nistrators of Los Angel es and Service Enpl oyees
| nternational Union, Local 99 and it interfered with the right of
these parties to represent their menbers.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we wll abide by the followng. We will:

CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Agreeing in negotiations with UTLA to any provision
whi ch by specific wording or effect would preclude the D strict
from negoti ati ng about any lawful subject with the exclusive
representatives of other bargaining units. ‘

2. Gving any present or prospective effect to Article
XI'V, section 1.0(e) of the 1992-1994 agreenent between the
District and UTLA.

Dat ed: LOS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOOL
' DI STRI CT

‘Aut hori zed Agent

TH'S I'S AN OFFI CI AL NOTI CE. | T MUST REMAI N PCSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED | N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY.
MATERI AL.
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) . .
Charging Parties, ) Unfair Practice
) Case No. LA-CE-3336
)
v ) PROPOSED DECISION
LOS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOOL ) (6/6/94)
DI STRI CT, )
)
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)
)
UNI TED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES, )
)
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)

Appear ances: Posner & Rosen by Howard Z. Rosen, Esq., for
Associ ated Adm nistrators of Los Angel es and Service Enpl oyees
I nternational Union, Local 99; O Melveny & Meyers by Steven

" Cooper, Esq., for the Los Angeles Unified School District;

Tayl or, Roth, Bush & Geffner by Jesus E. Quinronez, Esq., for
Uni ted Teachers Los Angel es.

Before Ronald E. Bl ubaugh, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY

Two unions here attack a contract provision which a public
school enployer has entered with a third union. The disputed
provi sion mght best be described as an "anti-ne-too clause" for
it enforces a high penalty shoul d t he enpl oyer again agree to a
"me-too" clause with any other union. The unions that are
chal l enging the provision have "nme-too" clauses in their current
agreenents with the enployer. They contend that the effect of
the disputed clause effectively will be to remove a | awf ul ,

negoti abl e subject from future negoti ations.

This proposad decision has been appeded to the
Boad itself and mey not be cited as precedent
unless the decision ad its rationale have bemn
adopted by the Board.




The enpl oyer argues that the disputed clause will not
prevent it fromnegotiating in good faith. It argues that the
cl ause does not on its face preclude it fromentering a "me-too"
cl ause wi th ot her uni on.s. In addition, the enployer continues,
the clause will have the beneficial effect of encouraging each
union to bargain for its own unit solely on the nmerits. The
teachers' wunion says the disputed clause was witten because of
the negative effects of the "ne-too" clauses secured earlier by
ot her unions, including the charging parties. The teachers'
union joins the enployer in arguing that the clause does not
actually prohibit the enployer fromentering "nme-too" clauses
with the other unions. It is, therefore, a |awful provision.

The Associated Admi nistrators of Los Angeles (AALA) and the
Servi ce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 99 (SEIU or
Local 99), commenced this action on August 18, 1993, by filing an
unfair prabtice charge against the Los Angel es Unified School
District (District). The Ofice of the General Counsel of the
Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) fol I_ owed on
Septenber 28, 1993, with a conplaint against the District.

The conplaint alleges that the District commtted an unfair
practice by witing a conditional 10 percent |unp sum bonus
provi si on into its agr'eerrent with the United Teachers Los Angel es

(UTLA). That provision would require the District to pay the

bonus if, in the 1994-95 school year, the District enters into a
"me-too," "nost favored nation" or "equitable treatnent"”
provision with any other bargaining unit. The conplaint alleges



that by entering the agreenent with UTLA, the District failed to
negotiate in good faith, denied the charging parties the right to
represent their nmenbers and interfered wth enployee rights.
This conduct was alleged to have been in violation of Educational
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA) section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c).*

The District answered the conplaint on Cctober 28, 1993,
denying that it had commtted an unfair practice. On Novenber 3,
1993, the UTLA was granted its request to join the case as a
party. A hearing was conducted in Los Angeles on March 23
and 24, 1994. Wth the filing of briefs, the matter was
subm tted for decision on May 23, 1994.

Fl NDI FACT
The District is a public school enployer under the EERA.

The charging party AALA at all tinmes relevant has been the

Unl ess otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to
the Governnent Code. The EERA is codified at Governnent Code
section 3540 et seq. In relevant part, section 3543.5 provides
as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith wth an exclusive representative.
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excl usive representative of a bargaining unit of approximtely
1,900 certificated supervisory enployees. Charging party SEIU at
all tinmes relevant has been the exclusive representative of three
units of the District's classified enployees. These are an
8>000- menber unit of instructional aides, an 8,000-nenber unit of
operations, support enployees and a 9, 400-nenber unit of teaching
assistants. The joined party UTLA at all times relevant has been
the exclusive representative of a 31,000-nenber unit of teachers
and other certificated enpl oyees.

The disputed clause is found at Article XIV, section 1.0(e)
of the 1992-94 agreenent between UTLA and the District. That
section reads as fol | ows:

"Me-Too" and "Equitable Tr

Agreenents: The District agrees that if it
enters into a "ne-too", "nost-favored
nations" or "equitable treatnment" provision
with any other District bargaining unit for
the 1994-95 school year, UTLA bargaining unit
menbers shall receive a |unp sum bonus

equi valent to 10% of the enpl oyees' 1994-95
annual salary. The parties, in the
interpretation and application of this
provision as to a "ne-too", "nost favored
nations" or "equitable treatnent" provisions
are referring to the substance of such

provi sions that have been negotiated between
the District and other District bargaining
units for the 1992-94 school years.

This clause (hereafter "bonué cl ause") was agreed upon at
the conclusion of a contentious round of'bargaining that started
in early 1992 with a District announcenment that it had a $400
mllion budget deficit. The UTLA was the |ast of the unions
representing District enployees to reach an agreenent. A dea
finally was made with the assistance of California Assenbly
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Speaker Wllie L. Brown, Jr. who served as a nediator at the
joint request of the District and UTLA

The bonus clause followed a series of "nme-too," "equitable
treatnent” and "nutual protection" agreenents which the District
had entered wi th various unions. "Me-t 00" clauses® had beconme an
established feature of contracts between the District and its
classified enpl oyee unions over several rounds of negotiations.
But the provisions that the District entered into with the
charging parties and other unions in 1992 were unusual even for
these parties. They were the product of suspicions and
aninosities that devel oped between the UTLA and the other unions
during a protracted series of budget crises.

Al t hough the Elsfrict has encountered budgetary shortfalls
for some time, the situation deteriorated markedly in the 1991-92
school year. In the fall of 1991, the District projected a
$126 mllion deficit. This followed a year in which, according
to a factfinding report, the SEIU units already had been severely
impacted by layoffs and the furlough of enployees. The budget
reductions for 1991-92 resulted in still nmore pay reductions,
furloughs and | ayoffs for the SEIU units. Attendant wth these
reducti ons was a workl oad increase for the enpl oyees who
remained. It was the view of SEIU negotiators that their units

had suffered a disproportionate share of the 1990-91 and 1991-92

A "me too" clause is a contractual provision wherein an
enpl oyer prom ses a union that it will receive the benefit of any
better deal that the enployer mght later reach with another
uni on. Such provisions also are known as "nost favored nation”
and "parity" clauses. '



reductidns relative to those incurred by the UTLA bargaini ng
unit. |

As noted, the 1992-93 negotiations began in an even worse
crisis, the projected deficit of $400 mllion. SElU negotiator
- Tom Newbery testified that SEIU entered the 1992 bargaini ng
convinced that the $400 nmillion deficit was real énd per haps
underesti mated. Nonetheless, he testified, the objectives of
Local 99 were to avoid layoffs at all costs, preserve the salary
structure and protect the working poor in the SEIU units. He
said the uhion proposed to acconplish this by pressing the
District to enact a graduated pay reduction plan whereby the nost
poorly paid enployeés woul d receive the smallest percentage pay
reduction. |

Initially, all of the unions representing District enployees
joined together in what they called the Unity Coalition. This
group was to work toward common objectives in the face of the
District's financial crisis. They staged sone joint activities
i ncludi ng denonstrations at neetings of the EXstriét school
board, a rally at the State Capitol and a joint press conference
about the District's problens.

But in md-June of 1992, the Unity Coalition, in
M. Newbery's words, "blewapart."” The cause of the eruption was
the preparation and release by the UTLA of what the UTLA called
the Restructuring Plan. The Restructuring Plan was a UTLA pl an
for reorgani zation of the District. Several of its proposals

affected enpl oyees in other bargaining units. Anpbng these was a



proposal to seek a transfer of all school police functions from
the District police force to the Los Angel es Police Departnent.
The UTLA al so proposed a one-year freeze on the hiring of all
ai des and teacher assistants except for special education and
bilingual aides. Another proposal called for a one-year
reduction of all non school based cléssified enpl oyees by
25 percent to be acconplished through attrition or reassignnent.
Anot her proposal was to reorgani ze student transportation to send
all students to the closest sites.

M. Nembery testified that even-though the plan affécted
enpl oyees in SElU-represented units, no one fron1UTLA.had
di scussed the proposals with Local 99. He said SEI U first
| earned of the plan fromrepresentatives of the news nedia. At
that point, M. Newbery testified, the Unity Coalition "was
over." "W were supposed to be in a coalition and we were
doubl e crossed," he said.

Al'l other organizations except for UTLA then forned the
Al l'iance for Education (Alliance). |Its purpose, M. Newbery
said, "was basically to counter-balance UTLA s influence with the
Board and try to prdtect our interest.”" In addition to SEIU, the
Al'liance for Education was conposed of AALA, the California
School Enpl oyees Associ ation (CSEA), the Los Angel es County
Bui |l ding Trades Council and the Los Angeles Unified School
District Peace O ficers Association.

Al'l unions except for UTLA progressed rapidly in

negoti ati ons with the District. . By Septenber, SEIU and the



District were sufficiently close that SEIU could send the
District a short list of itens needed to reach agreenent. Anong
these was a nost favored nation clause under which the District
woul d agree that the SEIU units would not receive a cut in pay
greater than that negotiated with or inposed u.pon any other unit.
In the event a nore favorabl e conpensati on package was given to
another unit, SEIU demanded that the District would promse to
extend that benefit to the Local 99 units.

A report of a factfinding panel on Septenber 10, 1992,
supported SEIU s demand for a nost favored nation clause. The
report commented that two of the SEIU-represented units "have
al ready incurred substantial |ayoffs a.nd furl oughs and felt the
direct inpact of the budget crisis earlier than sonme other
bar gai ni ng uni tS, especially the certificated teachers unit."

The panel found valid SEIUs concern that if it reached an
agreement prior to UTLA the SElU-represented units might once
again suffer a disproportionate share of th'e reductions. The
District did not immedi ately accede to the demand but after SEIU
pressed its demand in conversations with school board menbers,
the District ultimtely agreed.

Meanwhi | e, CSEA was pressing the District for what it called
a "no-subsidy" clause. District negotiator R chard Fisher

testified® that CSEA told the District that as a result of the

3The parties stipulated to the adm ssion of testinony given
by Richard Fisher at the hearing in consolidated unfair practice
cases LA-CE-3227 and LA-CO-604. M. Fisher's testinony is found
in Volumes VI, VII and VIII of that record.
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UTLA restructuring plan a traditional "me-too" or nost favored
nation clause would not be sufficient to secure an agreenent. In
addi ti on, CSEA denmanded | anguage to the effect that the cost of a
settlenent in another bargaining unit could not be financed by
reductions in the CSEAunit. Again, the District initially-
opposed the proposal but ultimtely changed its position after
appeal s by CSEA to school board nenmbers. By late Septenber, the
District was willing to neet CSEA s demand.

SEl U was unaware that the District was about to agree to
CSEA' s demand for the no-subsidy clause until a negotiating
session that took place on or about Cctober 1. At the neeting,
M . Newbery asked District negotiator Franroze Virjee if any
union was going to get a better deal. M. Virjee told himof his
belief that the school board would grant CSEA's demand for a no-
subsidy clause. At that point, M. Newbery replied that SEIU
woul d not enter an agreenent wth the District unless it
contai ned a no-subsidy clause. On October 2, the District
unilaterally inplenented conditions of enploynent, including pay

cuts, for nost enpl oyees.

SEIU and the other unions continued to neet with the
District in an effort to reach an agreenent. By mi d- Oct ober
representatives of UTLA started meking public comrents about the
possibility of a strike by teachers. This prospect troubled the
| eadership of SEIU and sone of the other unions.

On behalf of the Alliance, Connie Mreno of CSEA invited

District negotiator Fisher to neet with representatives of the



various unions to discuss the inpact of the threatened strike.

Al l uniohs in the Alliance attended the neeting with M. Fisher.
‘M. Fisher told the union kepresentatives that if student
attendance fell at the sane rate as occurred in a May 1989
teacher strike, the District would |ose about $1 nillion a day in
state support. He said he had no idea how those |ost funds would
be made up.

One of the union representatives then asked M. Fisher if in
his view the CSEA-negotiated no-subsidy clause would protect the
ot her unions fromlosses caused by a UTLA strike. M. Fisher
said he did not believe it would, observing that the no-subsidy
clause was witten to deal with the effects of a settlenment or
i nposi tion of working conditions by the District. He said the
no- subsi dy clause would not be applicable to protect other unions
fromstrike losses. M. Newbery testified that the answer
produced "panic in the room"

The various union representatives then insisted that the
District agree that if they honored their contracts during a
strike that they would not be harmed. M. Fisher quoted the

uni on representatives as saying they were "not going to end up
paying the freight to make up for the District's |osses during
the strike." Qut of this conversation was born what came to be
known as the "nutual protection clause." Proposals containing
‘the clause were presented to the District shortly thereafter.
SEIU and the District reached an agreenent on October 22,

1992. The agreenent contains an "equitable treatnent” provision
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conprised of a "ne-too" clause and a "no-subsidy” clause. It

al so contains a "mutual protection clause.” The "equitable
treatnent” clause for bargaining unit C  operations support, is
representative.* It reads as follows:

The District and Local 99 agree that Unit C
shall receive the benefit of any nore
favorabl e conpensati on package (salary
adjustnents including but not limted to
adjustnents resulting fromrevenue sharing,

i ncentive plans, etc., and/or work year

adj ustnments) which the District grants to, or
unilaterally inplenments upon, any other
bargaining unit or unrepresented group on a
group-w de basis, with respect to the 1992-93
and 1993-94 school years. For the purposes
of this clause, conparison shall not be based
upon a conparison of applicable salary bands
fromUnit C with non-equival ent salary bands
fromany other unit.[®

If, during the life of this Agreenent, but
after October 2, 1992, the District enters
into an agreenent with any other Unit which
triggers the above described equitable
treatnment clause, no Unit C enployee wll
suffer a layoff, reduction in hours,
reduction in assignnent basis or furlough in
order to subsidize and/or recover the costs
directly associated with inplenenting the
nore favorable agreenment. This prohibition
is not applicable to |ayoffs, or reductions
‘in hours or basis, or furloughs caused by
ot her factors.![®

“See Charging Party Exhibit 10 at Appendix C, article 5.

®This portion of the article is the "ne too" or "nost
favored nation" clause.

®This portion of the article is the "no-subsidy" clause.
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The "mutual protection” clause for bargaining unit C
operations support, is sinmlarly representative.’ It reads:

As to Unit C, the Los Angeles Unified School
District (the "District") and the Los Angel es
‘City and County School Enpl oyees Union,

Local 99, ("Local 99"), herein agree as
follows for the 1992-93 and 1993-94 school
years:

1. Any revenues which are lost to the
District or costs which are incurred by the
District as a result of a strike or other
concerted activity by the District enployees
in a bargaining unit not represented by
Local 99 shall not be recouped by neans of

| ayoffs, reductions in hours, reductions in
assi gnment basis or furloughs for Unit C.
enpl oyees. This prohibition is not
applicable to any layoffs, reductions in
hours or basis, or furloughs caused by
factors unrelated to a strike or other
concerted activity.

2. This agreenent is expressly subject to
the condition that Local 99 and its
represented enpl oyees conply with all terns
and conditions of the parties' collective
bar gai ni ng Agreenent including, but not

l[imted to, all obligations under Article VI,
Wor k St oppage.

Wth its agreenent to accept the three clauses, the D strict
soon secured agreenents from all the uni ons representing
classified enpl oyees and AALA. District negotiator Fisher
testified that the District was willing to accépt t hese
provisions to get agreenents and to inprove its ability to

operate in the event of a strike by teachers.

'See Charging Party Exhibit 10 at p. 102. The di sputed
bonus clause in the UTLA agreenent nakes no reference to this
provision. Apparently, the District would not be required to pay
the 10 percent bonus if it entered into another nutual protection
agreenent with the charging parties in 1994-95.
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Negoti ati ons between the District and UTLA continued for
several nmonths after the District reached agreenments with its
other unions. Throughout these negotiations, UTLA continued to
press for a reduction in the anount of the pay cut which the
District had inposed on Cctober 2. UTLA al so conpl ai ned about
.the "nme-too," no-subsidy and nmutual protection clauses which the
District had agreed to with the other uni ons. 8 Utimtely,

t hrough the assistance of Speaker Brown, the District and UTLA
reached an agreenent. The termof the agreenent is "to and

i ncl udi ng June 30, 1994, and thereaftef ext ended on a day-t o-day
basis until termnated by either party upon ten (10) cal endar

days' witten notice."

" The parties are in dispute about what it would cost should
the District ever have to pay the 10 percent bonus. District
calculations put at $1.269 billion the portion of the 1993-94
budget attributable to pay and benefits for the UTLA-represented
unit. The District thus calculates the cost of a 10 percenf
bonus for the UTLA-represented unit at about $127 mllion. |

UTLA wi tness Sam Kresner testified that the D strict has
never gfven the union a consistent figure for the nunber of
positions in the UTLA-represented unit. He said the figures

provided by the District have varied by up to 3,000 enpl oyees.

8These clauses were chall enged by UTLA in unfair practice
case LA-CE-3227. After UTLA and the D strict reached agreenent
on the 1992-94 contract, UTLA wthdrew the portion of the unfair
practice charge pertaining to the three clauses. The legality of
the nme-too, no-subsidy and nutual protection clauses contained in
the contracts between the District and the charging parties is
not an issue here.
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. Cbviously, if the unit has fewer nenbers than the nunber used in
the District's calculations, the cost of a 10 percent bonus woul d
be smaller than $127 million. If the unit were 3,000 enpl oyees
fewer than the nunber used in District calculations, the cost of
a 10 percent bonus woul d be $112 nillion  not $127 million.®

Charging parties contend that the disputed clause can be
interpreted to mean that UTLA-represented enpl oyees could receive
mul ti ples of the 10 percent bonus if "nme-too" clauses were
witten into nore than one agreenent. UTLA President Helen
Bernstein testified that UTLA never envisioned such a
possibility. She said UTLA negotiators assunmed a nmaxi mum bonus
of 10 percent regardl ess of how many "ne-too" clauses were agreed
to by the District. |

Leticia Quezada, president of the District board of
education, testified that the board never had a di scussi on about
.whet her the bonus would be 10 percent or up to 70 percent. "I
think in effect the reason why we never even got to discussing
that is because, if in fact there was no possibility that we
woul d sign a 'nme-too’ clause given the financial circunstances of

the District," she testified. "So, it was not foreseen, the

°This nunber is calculated as follows: M. Kresner
testified that the District puts at $50,000 the cost per year of
each position in the UTLA-represented unit. Miltiplication of
3,000 positions by an annual cost of $50,000 per position yields
$150 mllion as the anbunt of the possible overestimation of
costs for the UTLA unit. Subtraction of the $150 mllion from
the District's calculated total of $1.269 billion reduces the
current annual cost of salaries and benefits for the UTLA unit to
$1.119 billion. A 10 percent increase in a $1.119 billion
expendi ture woul d be approximately $112 mllion.
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i mpl ementation of this 10 percent whether to one or to seven, was
never foreseen.”

The charging parties have not yet attenpted to bargain with
the District about "nme-too," no-subsidy or nutual protection
clauses for a successor agreenent. Consequentially, there is no
evi dence that the clauses have yet had an inpact.

LEGAL | SSUES

Did the District violate section 3543.5(c) and/or (a and
(b) by agreeing to pay a bonus to UTLA-represented enpl oyees if
the District in 1994-95 enters into a "nme-too" clause with the
charging parties?

CONCLUSIONS OF L AW

It is axiomatic under collective bargaining | aws that both
enpl oyer and uni on have the right and obligation to negotiate
during a time of bargaining about any |awful subject. A party
conmts a per se failure to negotiate in good faith if it flatly
refuses to negotiate about any subject within the scope of
representation. (Sierra Joint Community College District (1981)
PERB Deci si on No. 179.)

AALA and Local 99 argue that the District, by entering
into the bonus clause with UTLA, effectively has precluded
itself fron1agreéing in 1994-95 to "nme-too" clauses with them
This is because the size of the bonus mouid make it "inpossible"
for the District to negotiate in good faith about "ne-too" or
equitable treatnment clauses. The charging parties put the anount

of the bonus at a m ni mumof $127 mllion. If the District were
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to enter "ne-too" clauses with nﬂltiple units, charging parties
continue, UTLA-represented enployees mould'be entitled to $127
mllion nultiple tines. Such a prospect, they observe, caused
the president of the school board to concede that the D strict
woul d hot agree to "me-too" clauses with any other unions in the
1994 negotiations. Since a "ne-too" or parity clause is a |awful
subj ect of bargaining'® the charging parties contend that the
bonus cl ause nmust be illegal because it precludes the District
from negotiating in good faith with them

The District argues that a "nme-too" clause becones unl awf ul
only if it dictates the terns of agreenment for another unit or
prohibits the enployer fromnegotiating in good faith with other
unions. Applying that rule to the bonus clause, the District
contends that the provision nmakes no intrusion into the wall of
separation that nmust exist between certificated and classified
enpl oyees. Conceding that the bonus clause would cause a
substantial financial inpact if inplenented, the District
contends this is sinply an acknow edgnent of reality for any
mul ti ple-unit enployer.

UTLA argues that by its pléin | anguage, the bonus cl ause
does not prohibit the District fromgranting to the charging

parties the sane or better economic terms than what m ght be

This conclusion is inplicit in Banning Unified School
District (1985) PERB Decision No. 536. (See al so, Teansters,
Local 126 (Inland Steel) (1969) 176 NLRB 406 [71 LRRM 1661].) A
"me-too0" clause that requires an enployer to provide a union with
any better benefits later given to another union would be within
the scope of representation as "wages"” if it involved the size of
a pay increase or decrease. See section 3543. 2.
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granted to UTLA in the 1994 bargai ning. Nor, UTLA continues,
does the bonus clause prohibit the D strict fron1bérgaining-mﬁth
the charging parties over the subjects of equitable treatnent or
a "nme-too" clause. UTLA acknow edges that the clause creates a
potential burden on the District. .Fbmever, UTLA conti nues, the
evidence fails to establish that the anount of the bonus is so
great that it would preclude District agreenent to a "ne too"

cl ause with chargi ng parties.

As the various briefs make apparent, this case turns on the
legality of a contract provision. It thus raises a scope of
representation questionlin a novel manner. hbtional Labor
Rélations Board (NLRB) decisions. long have divided bargaining
subjects into three classifications: mandatory, perm ssive and
illegal. Illegal subjects, as the name inplies, are subjects
about which the parties may not negotiate and, if Fhey do, may
not include lawfully in a collective bargaining agreenent. !

Federal decisions identify two types of illegal subjects:

t hose prohibited by specific provisions of the National Labor'

Rel ations Act (NLRA) or other |aws!? and those which by their

“Honol ul u Star-Bul l etin (1959) 123 NLRB 395 [43 LRRM 1449],
enf. denied on other grounds, Honolulu Star-Bulletin v. NLRB
(D.C. Cir. 1959) 274 F.2d 567 [45 LRRM 2184].

2such as "closed shop" clauses that woul d viol ate section
8(a)(3) and 8(b)(2) of the NLRA or "hot cargo"” clauses prohibited
by section 8(e) or clauses that violate anti-trust | aws. (See
United M ne Wirkers of Anerica v. Pennington et al. (1965) 381
U S. 657 [59 LRRM 2369.)
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effect are "repugnant" to the basic purpose of the NLRA ¥ In an
of t-quoted passage, the NLRB expl ai ned:

[What the Act does not permt is the

i nsistence, as a condition precedent to
entering into a collective bargaining
agreenment, that the other party to the
negoti ati ons agree to a provision or

take sonme action which is unlawful or

i nconsistent wwth the basic policy of the
Act. Conpliance with the Act's requirenent
of collective bargaining cannot be nade
dependent upon the acceptance of provisions
in the agreenent which, by their terns or
in their effectuation, are repugnant to the
Act's specific |anguage or basic policy.!'4
[ Footnote omtted.]

In anal yzi ng scope of representation questions, the PERB
generally has adopted the NLRB distinction between mandatory and
perm ssive subjects. (See Chula Vista Gty _School District
(1990) PERB Decision No. 834.) The Board al so has acknow edged

that certain subjects can be illegal although it has yet to
consider illegality in the context of an existing contract
provision. In its single case on illegality, the PERB focused

upon whet her a proposed contract termviolated a specific

statutory proscription. (See San Benito Joint Union Hi gh School

District (1984) PERB Decision No. 406.) Finding that the

13Such as an enpl oyer demand for superseniority for
nonstri kers (Qeat Lakes Carbon Corp._v. NLRB (4th Cr. 1966) 360
F.2d 19 [62 LRRM 2088]). See generally, Hardin, The Devel oping
Labor Law at pp. 949-954.

“National Maritime Union (Texas Co.) (1948) 78 NLRB 971,
981-982 [22 LRRM 1289] enf. NLRB v. National Maritinme Union (2nd
Cir., 1949) 175 F.2d 686 [24 LRRM 2268].
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proposed | anguage di d not violate the statute either in wor di ng
or effect, the Board affirmed the dism ssal of the charge.

Qoviously, there is no statutory provision prohibiting a
clause that would require an enployer to pay a bonus to a union
if it agrees to a "ne-too" clause with another union. Therefore,
t he question here_is whet her by its effect the bonus clause in
the District-UTLA contract is repugnant to the basic policy of
the EERA. |

Al t hough this case involves a bonus clause and not a
"me-too" clause, its validity can be neasured by the test set out
in Banning Unified School Distrjct, supra, PERB Decision
No. 536.'° There, the Board held that the validity of a "ne-too"
cl ause woul d be reviewed on a case-by-case basis to determ ne
whet her the clause m ght cause the enployer to engage in bad
faith bargaining. Specifically, the question is whether the
di sputed clause restricts the enployer's "flexibility" to
negotiate with other exclusive representatives.

By overwhel m ng wei ght, the evidence here is persuasive that
the bonus clause will have the result of barring the District
fromnegotiating "me-too" clauses with charging parties in 1994.
G ven UTLA's irritation about the clauses, it seens |ikely that
such was exactly the intended effect. Although there is sone
conflicting evidence about the precise cost of a 10 percent bonus

for the UTLA-represented unit, it clearly would be $110 mllion

SAffirmed, Banning Teachers Assn. v. _Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799 [244 Cal .Rptr. 671].
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or nore. | ndeed, 10 percent is exactly the anmount of the pay cut
which the District insisted that the UTLA bargaining unit accept
in the 1993-94 school year to keep the District out of
bankr upt cy.

Despite UTLA's contention that the bonus clause does not bar
the Di stfict fromagreeing to "ne-too" clauses with the other
units, the huge size of the bonus nmakes it inconceivable that the
District mould do so. Board of Education President Leticia
Quezada conceded this point. She testified that the school board
never discussed the potential cost of the bonus clause because

"there was no possibility that we would Sign a 'nme-too' clause

given the financial circunstances of the District.” |If there is "
no possibility that the District will sign a "ne-too" clause, the
effect of the bonus clause is clear. It renoves the possibility
that the District will bargain with other unions about a |awfu

subj ect. The bonus clause is, therefore, "repugnant" to the
basic policy of the EERA

UTLA argues that such a finding is premature because the
bonus clause as yet has had no effect on bargai ning between the
charging parties and the District. The parties have not been in
bargaining and there is no evidence that the predicted bad
effects will ever cone to pass. Thus, UTLA reasons, a
fundanental requirenent of Banning. a negative efféct on
bar gai ni ng, has not been denonstrat ed.

Thi s afgunent I S not persuasive  The harmthat occurs from

the negotiation of an illegal contract provision takes place at
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the time the provision is negotiated. The violation is imrediate
and is due to the nature of the provision itself. An illega
clause is illegal at the nonent it is entered into and there is
no need to establish a further inpact.'® Wiether the charging
parties have yet tried to negotiate a "nme-too" clause is
irrelevant. Such violations as may have occurred took place when
the District acceded to UTLA' s demand for the bonus clause.
Accordingly, | conclude that the District failed to
negotiate in good faith and thereby viol ated EERA section
3543.5(c) by agreeing to the bonus clause with UTLA. The
D-strict's failure to negotiate in good faith also had the effect
of denying the charging parties the right to represent its
menbers in violation of EERA section 3543.5(b) . However, there
is no evidence that the failure to negotiate in good faith also
deni ed to individual enployees rights protected by the EERA.
Accordingly, the allegation that the District violated section

3543. 5(a) nust be di sm ssed. (See Tahoe- Truckee Uni fied School

District (1988) PERB Decision No. 668.)
REMEDY
The PERB in section 3541.5(c) is given:

. the power to issue a decision and order
directing an offending party to cease and

®Suppose for purpose of illustration, that the District had
agreed to a contractual clause with one of its unions that it
woul d not grant a pay increase in the next year to another union.
There woul d be no need for the aggrieved union to wait until the
next year to see whether the District actually would refuse to
negotiate with it about a pay increase. Such a provision would
be illegal fromits inception and the aggrieved uni on woul d not
have to wait for an adverse inpact to challenge it.
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desist fromthe unfair practice and to take
such affirmative action, including but not
limted to the reinbursenent of enployees
with or without back pay, as wll effectuate
the policies of this chapter.

Here, the District agreed to insert an illegal provision
into its contract with UTLA. The appropriate renedy in cases
where illegal provisions have been witten into a contractual
agreenent is that respondent cease giving any present or
prospective effect to the illegal clause. (Newspaper Agency
Corp. (1973) 201 NLRB 480, 494 [82 LRRM 1509].)

It further is appropriate that the District be directed to
post a notice incorporating the ternms of the order. Posti ng of

such a notice, signed by an authorized agent of the District,

wi Il provide enployees with notice that the District has acted in
an unlawful manner, is being required to cease and desist from
this activity, and will conply with the order. It effectuates

t he purposes of the EERA that enployees be infornmed of the
resolution of this controversy and the District's readiness to
conply with the ordered remedy. _(Placerville Union School
Distrjct (1978) PERB Decision No. 69.)
PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and coﬁcl usions of |aw
and the entire record in the case, it is found that the Los
Angel es Unified School District (D strict) violated section
3543.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (Act). The
District violated the Act by agreeing to an illegal bonus

provision in its contract with the United Teachers Los Angeles
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(UTLA). The provision would require the District to pay a 10
percent bonus to menbers of the UTLA-represented unit if the
District agrees to a "nme-too" clause with any other bargaining
unit in 1994-95. Because this action had the additional effect

of interfering wwth the right of the charging parties to
represent their menbers, the agreenment to the illegal clause also
was a violation of section 3543.5(b). The allegation that the
District's conduct violated section 3543.5(a) and all other

al l egations are hereby DI SM SSED.

Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the Governnent Code, it
hereby is ORDERED that the District, its governing board and its
representatives shal |

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Agreeing in negotiations with the UTLA to any
provi sion which by specific wording or effect would preclude the
- District fromnegotiating about any |awful subject with the
exclusive representatives of other bargaining units.

2. G ving any present or prospective effect to
Article XIV, section 1.0(e) of the 1992-1994 agreenent between
the District and the UTLA

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE PCLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Wthin ten (10) workdays of the service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations where notices
to enpl oyees customarily are posted, copies of the Notice
attached hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed by an
aut hori zed agent of the District, indicating that the District

23



will comply wwth the terns of this Oder. Such posting shall be
mai ntai ned for a period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays.
Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to ensure that the Notice is not
reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered with any other

mat eri al .

2. Upon issuance of a final decision, make witten
notification of the actions taken to conply mﬁth.the Order to the
San Francisco Regional Director of the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board in accord wwth the director's instructions.

Pursuant to California Code of Regul ations, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenment of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacranento within 20
days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
Regul ati ons, the statenent of excebtions shoul d identify by page
citation or exhibit nunmber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32300.) A docunent is considered "filed" when

actually received before the close of business (500 p.m) on the

| ast day set for filing ". . .or when sent by tel egraph or
certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
t han the | ast day set for filing . . . ." (See Cal. Code of

Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135; Code of Cv. Pro. sec. 1013 shal
apply.) Any statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be

served concurrently with its filing upon each party to this
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proceedi ng. " Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on
a party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, secs.” 32300, 32305 and 32140.)

Ronal d E. Blubaugh ¢
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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